

No. 24-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN WARRIOR, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FOUNDATION ENERGY FUND IV-A, L.P., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Dechert LLP
199 Lawrence Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(860) 524-3960
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: October 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING, PETITIONERS' CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, AND RELATED CASES STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iv |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | vi |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND | 3 |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 9 |
| The Debtors' Bankruptcy Filing..... | 10 |
| The Kansas Litigation | 10 |
| Appeal to the District Court..... | 14 |
| Disposition by the Court of Appeals | 14 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 15 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS IRRECONCILABLY WITH AUTHORITATIVE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS..... | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS..... | 23 |
| III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING, AND THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR ITS RESOLUTION | 27 |
| IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 1, 2024 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM RULING OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, SHREVEPORT DIVISION, FILED JULY 11, 2023 | 28a |
| APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, SHREVEPORT DIVISION, FILED OCTOBER 6, 2022 | 42a |
| APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 47a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Page(s)***Cases**

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>40235 Wash. Street Corp. v. Lusardi,</i> 329 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>Acme Harvester Co. v. Beekman Lumber Co.,</i> 222 U.S. 300 (1911)..... | 4 |
| <i>Albany Partners, Ltd. v. Westbrook</i> (<i>In re Albany Partners, Ltd.</i>), 749 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1984)... | 8, 16, 17, 18, 25, 26, |
| 29 | |
| <i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Enchantment at</i> <i>Sunrise Bay Condo. Assoc.,</i> 2 F.4th 1229 (9th Cir. 2021) | 18, 28 |
| <i>Bronson v. United States,</i> 46 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1995) | 2, 21, 23, 26 |
| <i>Burton v. Infinity Capital Mgmt.,</i> 862 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 17, 28 |
| <i>Chapman v. Bituminous Ins. Co.</i> (<i>In re Coho Res., Inc.</i>), 345 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 8, 17, 21, 23 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Fulton,</i> 592 U.S. 154 (2021)..... | 1, 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Cohen v. de la Cruz,</i> 523 U.S. 213 (1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>Collie v. Fergusson,</i> 281 U.S. 52 (1930)..... | 4, 27 |
| <i>Easley v. Pettibone Mich. Corp.,</i> 990 F.2d 905 (6th Cir. 1993)..... | 2, 21, 23, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

Page(s)

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ellis v. Consol. Diesel Elec. Corp.</i> , 894 F.2d 371 (10th Cir. 1995)..... | 2, 18 |
| <i>Ex Parte Christy</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 292 (1845)..... | 6 |
| <i>Far Out Prods., Inc. v. Oskar</i> , 247 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 2, 18 |
| <i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Hirsch</i> <i>(In re Colonial Realty Co.)</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992) | 2, 17 |
| <i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gross v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 342 (1933)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gruenbaum v. Bankers Tr. Co. (In re Goldstein)</i> , 5 Fed. Appx. 757 (9th Cir. 2001) | 18, 28 |
| <i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Myers</i> , 491 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2007) | 17, 19 |
| <i>In re Siciliano</i> , 13 F.3d 748 (3rd Cir. 1994)..... | 7 |
| <i>Isaacs v. Hobbs Tie & Timber Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 734 (1931)..... | 6 |
| <i>Jubber v. Bank of Utah (In re C.W. Min. Co.)</i> , 749 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|------------------------------------|
| <i>Kalb v. Feuerstein</i> , 308 U.S. 433 (1940).....2, 3, 9, 15, 17, 18, 23-26, 28, 29 | 2, 3, 9, 15, 17, 18, 23-26, 28, 29 |
| <i>Kane v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2008).....3, 4, 6, 11 | 3, 4, 6, 11 |
| <i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....6, 7 | 6, 7 |
| <i>Lazarus, Michel & Lazarus v. Prentice</i> , 234 U.S. 263 (1914).....4 | 4 |
| <i>Mar. Elec. Co. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 959 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1991)17, 21, 23, 25 | 17, 21, 23, 25 |
| <i>Matter of Chunn</i> , 106 F.3d 1239 (5th Cir. 1997).....21 | 21 |
| <i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....27 | 27 |
| <i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 587 U.S. 370 (2019).....3 | 3 |
| <i>Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co. v. Shamblin</i> <i>(In re Shamblin)</i> , 890 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1989).....8, 16 | 8, 16 |
| <i>Picard v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 762 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2014)17 | 17 |
| <i>Picco v. Glob. Marine Drilling Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1990).....21 | 21 |
| <i>Raymark Indus., Inc. v. Lai</i> , 973 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1992)25 | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 589 U.S. 35 (2020)..... | 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Robertson v. Howard</i> , 229 U.S. 254 (1913)..... | 6 |
| <i>Schwartz v. United States (In re Schwartz)</i> , 954 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1992) | 9, 18, 20-23, 25, 26, 28 |
| <i>Shawhan v. Wherritt</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 627 (1849)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sikes v. Glob. Marine, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1989)..... | 2, 14, 21-23, 26 |
| <i>Soares v. Brockton Credit Union (In re Soares)</i> , 107 F.3d 969 (1st Cir. 1997).... | 2, 8, 9, 16, 17, 19, 23, 29 |
| <i>Straton v. New</i> , 283 U.S. 318 (1931)..... | 4, 27 |
| <i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019)..... | 27 |
| <i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)..... | 4 |
| <i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Bray</i> , 225 U.S. 205 (1912)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 466 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 2, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)..... | 3 |
| Statutes | |
| 11 U.S.C. § 101(5)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)*Page(s)*

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 101(10)..... | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 203 | 25 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362 | 5, 11, 17, 23 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(a)..... | 1, 4, 5, 18 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(b)..... | 5 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1) | 11, 13 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2)(A) | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362(d)..... | 7, 22, 26, 29 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1) | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 501(a)..... | 1, 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502 | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502(a)..... | 1 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)..... | 3, 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) | 1 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(7) | 13 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 542(c) | 22 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 549 | 22, 23 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 549(a)(1) | 22 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 554 | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 554(c) | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 554(d)..... | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. §§ 701-703 | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 704 | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. §157(a)..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. §158(d)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334(e) | 4 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001 | 6 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002 | 6 |
| H.R. REP. No. 95-595 (1977) | 5, 7, 28 |
| S. REP. No. 95-989 (1978)..... | 3, 5 |
